Public Law 89-153

JOINT RESOLUTION

To designate the lake to be formed by the waters impounded by Sanford Dam, Canadian River project, Texas, as "Lake Meredith".

August 31, 1965 [H. J. Res. 95]

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the lake to be formed Lake Meredit Tex., designaby the waters impounded by Sanford Dam, Canadian River project, tion. Texas, shall hereafter be known as "Lake Meredith" in honor of A. A. Meredith. Any law, regulation, document, or record of the United States in which such lake is designated or referred to shall be held to refer to such lake as "Lake Meredith".

Lake Meredith,

Approved August 31, 1965.

Public Law 89-154

AN ACT

To authorize the establishment of the Alibates Flint Quarries and Texas Panhandle Pueblo Culture National Monument.

August 31, 1965 [H. R. 881]

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled. That the Secretary of the Interior may designate, acquire and administer as a national monument lands and interests in lands comprising the Alibates Flint Quarries and the Texas Panhandle Pueblo Culture sites, together with any structures and improvements thereon, located in and around Potter County, Texas.

Alibates Flint Quarries and Texas Panhandle Pueblo Culture ment, Tex. Establishment.

Sec. 2. (a) The property acquired under the provisions of the first section of this Act shall be set aside as a national monument for the benefit and enjoyment of the people of the United States and shall be designated as the Alibates Flint Quarries and Texas Panhandle Pueblo Culture National Monument. The Secretary of the Interior shall administer, protect, and develop such monument, subject to the provisions of the Act entitled "An Act to establish a National Park Service, and for other purposes", approved August 25, 1916, as amended and supplemented, and the Act entitled "An Act to provide seq. for the preservation of historic American sites, buildings, objects, and antiquities of national significance, and for other purposes", approved August 21, 1935, as amended.

39 Stat. 535. 16 USC 1 et

(b) In order to provide for the proper development and mainte- 467. nance of such national monuments, the Secretary of the Interior is authorized to construct and maintain therein such markers, buildings, and other improvements, and such facilities for the care and accommodation of visitors, as he may deem necessary.

49 Stat. 666. 16 USC 461-

Sec. 3. There is hereby authorized to be appropriated not to exceed \$5,000 for the acquisition of land and not to exceed \$260,000 for the development of the area.

Appropriation.

Approved August 31, 1965.